ABB general purpose drives
ACS580
0.75 to 250 kW
Catalog
Low voltage AC drives
2 ABB general purpose drives ACS580 | Catalog
Contents
4 The all-compatible ACS580 general purpose drives

Pages 15 and 16
Pages 15 and 16
Type designation
ACS580-01-02A6-4
ACS580-01-03A3-4
ACS580-01-04A0-4
ACS580-01-05A6-4
ACS580-01-07A2-4
ACS580-01-09A4-4
ACS580-01-12A6-4
ACS580-01-017A-4
ACS580-01-025A-4
ACS580-01-032A-4
ACS580-01-038A-4
ACS580-01-045A-4
ACS580-01-061A-4
ACS580-01-072A-4
ACS580-01-087A-4
ACS580-01-105A-4
ACS580-01-145A-4
ACS580-01-169A-4
ACS580-01-206A-4
ACS580-01-246A-4
ACS580-01-293A-4
ACS580-01-363A-4
ACS580-01-430A-4
PN
kW
IN
A
0.75 2.6
1.1 3.3
1.5 4
2.2 5.6
3 7.2
4 9.4
5.5 12.6
7.5 17
11 25
15 32
18.5 38
22 45
30 61
37 72
45 87
55 105
75 145
90 169
110 206
132 246
160 293
200 363
250 430
Option code Description Type designation
+J400* Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S
+J425** Assistant control panel ACS-AP-I
+J424 Blank control panel cover
(no control panel)
CDUM-01
+K450 Panel bus adapter CDPI-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform (flush) DPMP-01
3AXD50000009374 Control panel mounting platform (surface) DPMP-02
3AXD50000010763 Combined panel bus adapter and panel platform kit CDPI-01 + DPMP-02
* Assistant control panel included as standard in the delivery unless otherwise specifi ed.
** Assistant control panel also compatible with ACS880 drives.
Control panel options
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACS580  03A3 L501+ 01 4–––
Select your drive’s ordering code from
the rating table based on your motor’s
nominal power rating.
3
It is very easy to select the right drive.
This is how you build up your own ordering code using
the type designation key.
Pages 21, 23, 25 and 30
Choose your motor’s power and current rating
from the ratings table on pages 15 and 16.
Start with identifying your supply
voltage. This tells you what rating table
to use. See pages 15 and 16.
Choose your options (on pages 21, 23, 25 and 30) and
add the option codes to drive’s ordering code.
Remember to use a “+” mark before each option code.
2
1 4
How to select a drive
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS580  13
14 ABB general purpose drives ACS580 | Catalog
Technical data
Mains connection
Voltage and
power range
3-phase, UN4 = 380 to 480 V, +10%/-15%
0.75 to 250 kW
Frequency 50/60 Hz ±5%
Power factor cosϕ = 0.98
Efficiency
(at nominal power)
98%
Motor connection
Voltage 3-phase output voltage 0 to UN2/UN4
Frequency 0 to ± 500 Hz
Motor control Scalar and vector control
Torque control Torque step rise time:
<10 ms with nominal torque
Non-linearity:
± 5% with nominal torque
Speed control Static accuracy:
20% of motor nominal slip
Dynamic accuracy:
1% seconds with 100% torque step
Product compliance
CE
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, EN 61800-5-1: 2007
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, EN 61800-5-2: 2007
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC, EN 61800-3: 2004 + A1: 2012
Quality assurance system ISO 9001 and Environmental system
ISO 14001
Waste electrical and electronic equipment directive (WEEE) 2002/96/EC
RoHS directive 2011/65/EU
EAC
EMC according to EN 61800-3: 2004 + A1: 2012
Category C2 as standard
Environmental limits
Ambient temperature
Transport
Storage
-40 to +70 °C
-40 to +70 °C
Operation
-15 to +50 °C, no frost allowed
R0 to R3 up to +50 °C no derate
R4 to R9 up to +40 °C no derate
R4 to R9 +40 to 50 °C with derating
1% per 1 °C
Cooling method
Air-cooled Dry clean air
Altitude
0 to 1,000 m
1,000 to 4,000 m
Without derating

A
PLd
kW
ILd
A
PHd
kW
IHd
A
0.75 2.6 3.2 0.75 2.5 0.55 1.8 ACS580-01-02A6-4 5450096 R0
1.1 3.3 4.7 1.1 3.1 0.75 2.6 ACS580-01-03A3-4 5450097 R0
1.5 4 5.9 1.5 3.8 1.1 3.3 ACS580-01-04A0-4 5450098 R0
2.2 5.6 7.2 2.2 5.3 1.5 4 ACS580-01-05A6-4 5450099 R0
3 7.2 10.1 3 6.8 2.2 5.6 ACS580-01-07A2-4 5450517 R1
4 9.4 13 4 8.9 3 7.2 ACS580-01-09A4-4 5450518 R1
5.5 12.6 14.1 5.5 12 4 9.4 ACS580-01-12A6-4 5450519 R1
7.5 17 22.7 7.5 16.2 5.5 12.6 ACS580-01-017A-4 5450521 R2
11 25 30.6 11 23.8 7.5 17 ACS580-01-025A-4 5450522 R2
15 32 44.3 15 30.4 11 24.6 ACS580-01-032A-4 5450523 R3
18.5 38 56.9 18.5 36.1 15 31.6 ACS580-01-038A-4 5450524 R3
22 45 67.9 22 42.8 18.5 37.7 ACS580-01-045A-4 5450525 R3
30 61 76 30 58 22 44.6 ACS580-01-061A-4 5450526 R5
37 72 104 37 68.4 30 61 ACS580-01-072A-4 5450527 R5
45 87 122 45 82.7 37 72 ACS580-01-087A-4 5450528 R5
55 105 148 55 100 45 87 ACS580-01-105A-4 5450529 R6
75 145 178 75 138 55 105 ACS580-01-145A-4 5450530 R6
90 169 247 90 161 75 145 ACS580-01-169A-4 5450531 R7
110 206 287 110 196 90 169 ACS580-01-206A-4 5450532 R7
132 246 350 132 234 110 206 ACS580-01-246A-4 5450533 R8
160 293 418 160 278 132 246 ACS580-01-293A-4 5450534 R8
200 363 498 200 345 160 293 ACS580-01-363A-4 5450535 R9
250 430 617 200 400 200 363 ACS580-01-430A-4 5450536 R9
Ratings, types and voltages
16 ABB general purpose drives ACS580 | Catalog
3-phase, UN = 440 to 480 V (440, 460, 480 V)
Maximum

drives are synchronized together.
Remote monitoring access worldwide
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AUA0000094517 2 x panel bus interface,
2 x 32 = max. 64 drives
2 x Ethernet interface
SD memory card
USB port for WLAN/3G
NETA-21
Remote monitoring option
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS580  25
Standard input and output can be extended by using
optional analog and digital input/output extension modules.
The modules are easily installed in the extension slots
located on the drive.
The CMOD options also enable connection to an external
+24 V supply, which allows the control panel, control board,
fieldbus and I/O to stay on when mains supply is cut off.
With the external supply, drive diagnosis and fault finding
can still be carried out.
Input/output extension modules for increased connectivity
Option code Description Type designation
+L501 External 24 V AC and DC
2 x RO and 1 x DO
CMOD-01
+L523 External 24 V and isolated PTC
interface
CMOD-02
+L512 115/230 V digital input
6 x DI and 2 x RO
CHDI-01
I/O options
26 ABB general purpose drives ACS580 | Catalog
Brake chopper
The brake chopper is built-in as standard for the ACS580
frames up to R3. Braking control is integrated into the
ACS580 drives. It not only controls braking, but also
supervises system status and detects failures such as brake
resistor and resistor cable short-circuits, chopper short-
circuit, and calculated resistor over-temperature.
Brake resistor
The brake resistors are separately available for the ACS580.
Resistors other than the standard option resistors may be
used, provided that the specified resistance value is within
specified limits and that the heat dissipation capacity of
the resistor is sufficient for the drive application (see user's
manual). No separate fuses in the brake circuit are required if
the conditions eg, the mains cable is protected with fuses
and no mains cable/fuse overrating takes place.
Each ACS580 drive is equipped with a built-in filter to reduce
high frequency emissions. The drive complies with C2 as
standard.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3) covers the specific
EMC requirements stated for drives (tested with motor and
cable) within the EU. EMC standards such as
EN 55011 or EN 61000-6-3/4 are applicable to industrial
and domestic equipment and systems including components
inside the drive. Drive units complying with the requirements
of EN 61800-3 are compliant with comparable categories
in EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4, but not necessarily vice
versa. EN 55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4 do not specify cable
length or require a motor to be connected as a load. The
emission limits are comparable to EMC standards according
to the table below.
1st environment versus 2nd environment
1st environment includes domestic premises. It also includes
establishments directly connected without an intermediate
transformer to a low voltage power supply network
that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes. 2nd
environment includes all establishments other than those
directly connected to a low voltage power supply network
that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.
Brake options
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011, product
family standard for
industrial, scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4, generic
emission standard for
industrial environments
EN 61000-6-3, generic
emission standard for
residential, commercial and

Standard fuses can be used with ABB general purpose drives.
For input fuses see the table below.
Type designation
Frame
size
Cooling air flow 380 to 415 V units Recommended input protection fuses
for 380 to 415 V units**
Maximum heat
dissipation
Air flow Max.
noise level*
IEC fuses UL fuses
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A Fuse type A Fuse type
ACS580-01-02A6-4 R0 45 155 TBA TBA TBA 4 gG 6 UL Class T
ACS580-01-03A3-4 R0 55 187 TBA TBA TBA 6 gG 6 UL Class T
ACS580-01-04A0-4 R0 66 224 TBA TBA TBA 6 gG 6 UL Class T
ACS580-01-05A6-4 R0 84 288 TBA TBA TBA 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS580-01-07A2-4 R1 106 362 TBA TBA TBA 10 gG 10 UL Class T
ACS580-01-09A4-4 R1 133 454 TBA TBA TBA 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS580-01-12A6-4 R1 174 593 TBA TBA TBA 16 gG 15 UL Class T
ACS580-01-017A-4 R2 228 777 TBA TBA TBA 25 gG 20 UL Class T
ACS580-01-025A-4 R2 322 1100 TBA TBA TBA 32 gG 30 UL Class T
ACS580-01-032A-4 R3 430 1469 TBA TBA TBA 40 gG 35 UL Class T
ACS580-01-038A-4 R3 525 1791 TBA TBA TBA 50 gG 45 UL Class T
ACS580-01-045A-4 R3 619 2114 TBA TBA TBA 63 gG 50 UL Class T
ACS580-01-061A-4 R5 1153 3938 280 165 62 80 gG 80 UL Class T
ACS580-01-072A-4 R5 1153 3938 280 165 62 100 gG 90 UL Class T
ACS580-01-087A-4 R5 1156 3948 280 165 62 100 gG 110 UL Class T
ACS580-01-105A-4 R6 1331 4546 435 256 67 160 aR 150 UL Class T
ACS580-01-145A-4 R6 1476 5041 435 256 67 200 aR 200 UL Class T
ACS580-01-169A-4 R7 1976 6748 450 265 67 315 aR 225 UL Class T
ACS580-01-206A-4 R7 2346 8012 550 324 67 315 aR 300 UL Class T
ACS580-01-246A-4 R8 3336 11393 550 324 65 350 aR 350 UL Class T
ACS580-01-293A-4 R8 3936 13442 1150 677 65 400 aR 400 UL Class T
ACS580-01-363A-4 R9 4836 16516 1150 677 68 550 aR 500 UL Class T
ACS580-01-430A-4 R9 6036 20614 1150 677 68 630 aR 600 UL Class T
* The maximum noise level at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
** For detailed fuse sizes and types, please see ACS580 user’s manual, document code: 3AUA0000076333
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 415 V units
28 ABB general purpose drives ACS580 | Catalog